# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 13D**

**Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934** 

(Amendment No. 1)\*

# **Tectonic Therapeutic, Inc.**

(Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> <u>878972108</u> (CUSIP Number)

Atlas Venture Attention: Ommer Chohan, Chief Financial Officer 300 Technology Square, 8th Floor Cambridge, MA 02139 USA (857) 201-2700 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

# <u>October 24.2024</u> (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1			TING PERSONS:		
	ATLAS	VENTURE	FUND X, L.P.		
2	CHECH	K THE APPR	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	(a) 🗆 (1	o) 🛛			
3	SEC U	SE ONLY:			
4	SOUR	CE OF FUND	S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	WC				
5	CHECH	K IF DISCLO	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):		
6	CITIZE	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:			
	Delawa	re			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:		
NUMBI			0		
SHAI		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:		
BENEFIC			9,171 <sup>1</sup>		
OWNE EAC		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
REPOR			0		
PERSON		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
TERBOT	• •••••		9,171 <sup>1</sup>		
11	AGGR	EGATE AMC	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:		
	9,171 <sup>1</sup>				
12	CHECH	K IF THE AG	GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
13	PERCE	NT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):		
	0.1% <sup>2</sup>				
14		OF REPORTI	NG PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	PN				

- 1 As described in Item 5 below, Atlas Venture Fund X, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Atlas X") directly holds 9,171 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock. Atlas Venture Associates X, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("AVA X LP") and Atlas Venture Associates X, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AVA X LLC" and together with Atlas X and AVA X LP, the "Fund X Reporting Persons") beneficially own the shares of the Issuer's Common Stock held by Atlas X. AVA X LP is the general partner of Atlas X and AVA X LLC is the general partner of AVA X LP. Each of AVA X LP and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X.
- 2 This percentage is calculated based upon 14,734,479 outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Issuer as of August 9, 2024, as reported in the Issuer's prospectus supplement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 14, 2024.

1			TING PERSONS:			
			ASSOCIATES X, L.P.			
2			OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
	(a) 🗆 (	,				
3	SEC U	SE ONLY:				
4	SOUR	CE OF FUND	S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
	AF					
5	CHEC	K IF DISCLO	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):			
6	CITIZ	ENSHIP OR F	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:			
	Delaw	are				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:			
NUMB			0			
SHA		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:			
BENEFI			$10,880^1$			
OWNE		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:			
EA			0			
REPOI PERSON		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:			
FERSOI	N WIIII		$10,880^{1}$			
11	AGGR	EGATE AMO	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:			
	10,880	1				
12			GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
13	PERC	ENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):			
	$0.1\%^2$					
14		OF REPORTI	NG PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
14		PN				
	111					

1 As described in Item 5 below, Atlas X and AVA X LP directly hold 9,171 and 1,709 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock, respectively. AVA X LP is the general partner of Atlas X and AVA X LLC is the general partner of AVA X LP. Each of AVA X LP and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X.

1			TING PERSONS:		
			ASSOCIATES X, LLC		
2			OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	(a) 🗆 (l	/			
3	SEC US	SE ONLY:			
4	SOUR	CE OF FUND	S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	AF				
5	CHECK	K IF DISCLO	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):		
6	CITIZE	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:			
	Delawa	re			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:		
NUMB			0		
SHA		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:		
BENEFIC			$10,880^1$		
OWNE		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
EAC			0		
REPOR PERSON		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
PERSON	WIIN		$10,880^1$		
11	AGGR	EGATE AMC	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:		
	$10,880^{1}$				
12			GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
14			GREGHE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLODED CERTAIN DIFIRED (DEL INDIROCTIOND).		
13	PERCE	NT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):		
10	$0.1\%^2$				
14		DE DEDODTI	NC DEDSON (SEE INSTDUCTIONS).		
14	OO OO	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
	00				

1 As described in Item 5 below, Atlas X and AVA X LP directly hold 9,171 and 1,709 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock, respectively. AVA X LP is the general partner of Atlas X and AVA X LLC is the general partner of AVA X LP. Each of AVA X LP and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X and AVA X LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X.

I INAL	VIES OF KEFUK	FING PERSONS:
ATI	AS VENTURE (	DPPORTUNITY FUND I, L.P.
2 CHI	ECK THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):
(a) [	□ (b) ⊠	
3 SEC	USE ONLY:	
4 SOU	JRCE OF FUND	S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):
WC		
5 CHI	ECK IF DISCLOS	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):
• • • • • •		LACE OF ORGANIZATION:
Dela	aware	
NUMPER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER:
NUMBER OF SHARES		0
BENEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER:
OWNED BY		67,567 <sup>1</sup>
EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:
REPORTING		0
PERSON WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:
		67,567 <sup>1</sup>
11 AG	GREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:
67,5	67 <sup>1</sup>	
12 CHI	ECK IF THE AG	GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):
13 PER	CENT OF CLAS	S REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):
0.5%	6 <sup>2</sup>	
14 TYI	PE OF REPORTIN	NG PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):
PN		

- As described in Item 5 below, Atlas Venture Opportunity Fund I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("AVOF"), Atlas Venture Associates Opportunity I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("AVAO LP") and Atlas Venture Associates Opportunity I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AVAO LLC" and together with AVOF and AVAO LP, the "Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons") beneficially own 67,567 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock. All of these shares are held by AVOF. AVAO LP is the general partner of AVAO LP. Each of AVAO LP and AVAO LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by AVOF. As such, each of the Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held by AVOF.
- 2 This percentage is calculated based upon 14,734,479 outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Issuer as of August 9, 2024, as reported in the Issuer's prospectus supplement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 14, 2024.

1	NAMI	ES OF REPOR	TING PERSONS:			
1			ASSOCIATES OPPORTUNITY I, L.P.			
2			OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
2	$(a) \square$		OF REALE BOX IF A MEMIDER OF A OROOF (SEE INSTRUCTIONS).			
3		JSE ONLY:				
3			S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
4	AF	CE OF FUND	S (SEE INSTRUCTIONS).			
5			SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):			
5		K IF DISCLU	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PORSUANT TO THEMS 2(d) OR 2(e).			
6		ENGLID OD D	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:			
0	Delaw		LACE OF OKOANIZATION.			
	Delaw	7	SOLE VOTING POWER:			
NUMB	ER OF	/	0			
SHA		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:			
BENEFI		o				
OWNE	D BY	•	67,567 <sup>1</sup>			
EAG	СН	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:			
REPOF	RTING	10				
PERSON	I WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:			
			67,567 <sup>1</sup>			
11	AGGF	REGATE AMC	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:			
	67,567	71				
12	CHEC	K IF THE AG	GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
13	PERC	ENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):			
	0.5% <sup>2</sup>					
14	TYPE	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):				
	PN					

1 As described in Item 5 below, AVOF, AVAO LP and AVAO LLC beneficially own 67,567 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock. All of these shares are held by AVOF. AVAO LP is the general partner of AVAO LLC is the general partner of AVAO LP. Each of AVAO LP and AVAO LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by AVOF. As such, each of the Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held by AVOF.

1

NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS:

1	1 12 1111	LO OI ILLI OI			
	ATLA	S VENTURE	ASSOCIATES OPPORTUNITY I, LLC		
2	CHEC	K THE APPR	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	(a) 🗆	(b) 🗵			
3	SEC U	JSE ONLY:			
4	SOUR	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):			
	AF				
5	CHEC	K IF DISCLO	SURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:				
	Delaw	are			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:		
NUMBE	-		0		
SHAF		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:		
BENEFIC			67,567 <sup>1</sup>		
OWNE EAC		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
REPOR			0		
PERSON	. –	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:		
I LIGOI	*****		67,567 <sup>1</sup>		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:				
	67,567	71			
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):				
13	PERC	ENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):		
-	$0.5\%^2$				
14			ING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):		
	00				

As described in Item 5 below, AVOF, AVAO LP and AVAO LLC beneficially own 67,567 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock. All of these shares are held by AVOF. AVAO LP is the general partner of AVAO LLC is the general partner of AVAO LP. Each of AVAO LP and AVAO LLC has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by AVOF. As such, each of the Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held by AVOF.

### INTRODUCTION

This Amendment No. 1 to Schedule 13D ("Amendment No. 1") is being filed as an amendment to the statement on Schedule 13D relating to common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock") of Tectonic Therapeutic, Inc. (formerly, AVROBIO, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer" or "Tectonic"), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on July 30, 2019 (the "Initial Schedule 13D"). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to the terms in the Initial Schedule 13D. This Amendment No. 1 is being filed to report the sale of shares by Atlas X, as described herein, and gives effect to the 12-for-1 reverse stock of the Issuer's common stock effected and completion of the reverse merger of the Issuer with Tectonic Therapeutic, Inc. (the "Reverse Merger"), each of which became effective on June 20, 2024.

The Initial Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented as follows and, except as expressly amended below, the Prior Schedule 13D remains in full force and effect.

As of the date of this filing, the Reporting Persons' are no longer the beneficial owner of more than five percent of Issuer's securities and are no longer required to report the Reporting Persons' holdings on a Schedule 13D.

## **ITEM 1. SECURITY AND ISSUER**

The class of equity securities to which this Schedule 13D relates is common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock") of Tectonic Therapeutic, Inc. (formerly, AVROBIO, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer" or "Tectonic"). The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at 490 Arsenal Way, Suite 210, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472.

## **ITEM 2. IDENTITY AND BACKGROUND**

Item 2(b) of the Initial Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated as follows:

(b) The address of the principal place of business of each of the Reporting Persons is c/o 300 Technology Square, 8th Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139.

### **ITEM 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION**

Item 4 of the Initial Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

Effective upon the completion of the Reverse Merger, Bruce Booth, D.Phil., resigned as a director of the Issuer.

### **ITEM 5. INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER**

(a) (b) As of the date hereof, Atlas X is the record owner of 9,171 shares of Common Stock. AVA X LP is the general partner of Atlas X and AVA X LLC is the general partner of AVA X LP. Each of Atlas X, AVA X LP and AVA X LLC has shared voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Atlas X. As such, each of Atlas X, AVA X LP and AVA X LLC may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by Atlas X.

As of the date hereof, AVA X LP is the record owner of 1,709 shares of Common Stock. AVA X LLC is the general partner of AVA X LP. Each of AVA X LP and AVA X LLC has shared voting and dispositive power over the shares held by AVA X LP. As such, each of AVA X LP and AVA X LLC may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by AVA X LP.

As of the date hereof, AVOF is the record owner of 67,567 shares of Common Stock. AVAO LP is the general partner of AVOF and AVAO LLC is the general partner of AVAO LP. Each of AVOF, AVAO LP and AVAO LLC has shared voting and dispositive power over the shares held by AVOF. As such, each of AVOF, AVAO LP and AVAO LLC may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by AVOF.

Each of the Fund X Reporting Persons and Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own 0.1% and 0.5%, respectively, of the Issuer's outstanding Common Stock, which percentages are calculated based upon 14,734,479 outstanding shares of Common Stock, as reported in the Issuer's prospectus supplement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 14, 2024.

Collectively, the Reporting Persons beneficially own an aggregate of 78,447 shares of Common Stock, which represents 0.5% of the Issuer's outstanding Common Stock. The Fund X Reporting Persons and the Opportunity Fund Reporting Persons are under common control and as a result, the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be members of a group. However, the Reporting Persons disclaim such group membership, and this Schedule 13D shall not be deemed an admission that the Reporting Persons are members of a group for purposes of Section 13 or for any other purposes.

- (c) On October 24, 2024, Atlas X sold 300,000 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock in a privately negotiated transaction with a single buyer for \$33.59 per share.
- (d) No other person is known by the Reporting Persons to have the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons.
- (e) The Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owners of more than five percent of the Common Stock on June 20, 2024 by virtue of the closing of the Reverse Merger,

### SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: October 28, 2024

ATLAS VENTURE FUND X, L.P.

By: Atlas Venture Associates X, L.P., its general partner By: Atlas Venture Associates X, LLC, its general partner

By: /s/ Ommer Chohan Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer

ATLAS VENTURE ASSOCIATES X, L.P.

By: Atlas Venture Associates X, LLC, its general partner

By: /s/ Ommer Chohan Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer

ATLAS VENTURE ASSOCIATES X, LLC

By: /s/ Ommer Chohan Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer

ATLAS VENTURE OPPORTUNITY FUND I, L.P.

By: Atlas Venture Associates Opportunity I, L.P., its general partner By: Atlas Venture Associates Opportunity I, LLC, its general partner

By: /s/ Ommer Chohan Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer

ATLAS VENTURE ASSOCIATES OPPORTUNITY I, L.P.

By: Atlas Venture Associates Opportunity I, LLC, its general partner

By: <u>/s/ Ommer Chohan</u> Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer

ATLAS VENTURE ASSOCIATES OPPORTUNITY I, LLC

By: /s/ Ommer Chohan Name: Ommer Chohan Title: Chief Financial Officer